



12-11-2020

Brief of Amici Curiae Professors Katherine Mims Crocker and Brandon Hasbrouck in Support of Neither Party with Respect to Defendant's Motion to Dismiss: *Dyer v. Smith*

Brandon Hasbrouck

Washington and Lee University School of Law, bhasbrouck@wlu.edu

Katherine Mims Crocker

William & Mary Law School, kmcrocker@wm.edu

Follow this and additional works at: <https://scholarlycommons.law.wlu.edu/wlufac>



Part of the [Constitutional Law Commons](#), [Courts Commons](#), [First Amendment Commons](#), [Fourth Amendment Commons](#), [Law Enforcement and Corrections Commons](#), and the [Litigation Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Brief of Amici Curiae Professors Katherine Mims Crocker and Brandon Hasbrouck in Support of Neither Party with Respect to Defendant's Motion to Dismiss: *Dyer v. Smith*, E.D. Va. No. 3:19-cv-921-JAG (filed Dec. 11, 2020).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. There are good reasons to recognize a <i>Bivens</i> action against TSA agents who violate airline passengers’ Fourth and First Amendment rights.	2
A. Fourth and First Amendment <i>Bivens</i> actions against TSA agents are consistent with prior cases from the Fourth Circuit and the Eastern District.....	3
B. Fourth and First Amendment <i>Bivens</i> actions against TSA agents are consistent with the Bill of Rights’ core concerns and history.	5
C. Both claims present new <i>Bivens</i> contexts, but Defendants fail to invoke any special factors requiring the Court to decline to recognize damages remedies.	8
1. Defendants cite no alternative remedial structure.....	8
2. The context of this case does not raise national-security concerns different from contexts in which <i>Bivens</i> claims are already allowed.	11
3. None of the other concerns Defendants cite qualify as special factors.....	15
II. There are good reasons to reject Defendants’ assertion of qualified immunity.	16
A. Defendants have waived this defense for the Fourth Amendment claim.	16
B. The First Amendment right appears to be clearly established.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	14, 19
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	11
<i>Booker v. S.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 855 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2017)	2, 17
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	6
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	5
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	14
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	11
<i>Dean v. McKinney</i> , 976 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Doe v. Meron</i> , 929 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 2019)	2, 5, 8
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 381 F. Supp. 3d 573 (M.D.N.C. 2019)	11
<i>English v. Dyke</i> , 23 F.3d 1086 (6th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 Howell’s State Trials 1029 (C.P. 1765).....	7
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>Florida v. Wells</i> , 495 U.S. 1 (1990).....	15
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	6, 18

Hernández v. Mesa,
140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....2-3, 13-15

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002).....17

Index Newspapers LLC v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
977 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2020)1

Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee,
505 U.S. 672 (1992).....19

Korb v. Lehman,
919 F.2d 243 (4th Cir. 1990)4, 6

Lee v. Gregory,
363 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2004)18

Linlor v. Polson,
263 F. Supp. 3d 613 (E.D. Va. 2017) 4, 8, 10-13

Linlor v. Polson,
No. 1:17-cv-0013, 2018 WL 10418979 (E.D. Va., Feb. 1, 2018)15

Loumiet v. United States,
948 F.3d 376 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....5

Mack v. Yost,
968 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2020).....5

Mills v. Alabama,
384 U.S. 214 (1966).....6

Mocek v. City of Albuquerque,
No. CIV 11-1009 JB/KBM, 2013 WL 312881 (D.N.M. Jan. 14, 2013)17

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....2

Riley v. California,
573 U.S. 373 (2014)..... 5-6

Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n,
489 U.S. 602 (1989).....15

Smith v. City of Cumming,
212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000)6

<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	17
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	6-7
<i>Szymecki v. City of Norfolk</i> , No. 2:08CV142, 2008 WL 11441862 (E.D. Va. Oct. 21, 2008)	18
<i>Szymecki v. Houck</i> , 353 F. App’x 852 (4th Cir. 2009) (per curiam)	18
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , No. 19-71, 2020 WL 7250100 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2020).....	7-8
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , No. 19-1261, 2020 WL 6385693 (U.S. Nov. 2, 2020) (per curiam).....	17-18
<i>Tobey v. Jones</i> , 706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013)	3, 17, 19
<i>Trulock v. Freeh</i> , 275 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>United States v. Aigbekaen</i> , 943 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2019)	5-6
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	5
<i>Vanderklok v. United States</i> , 868 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2017).....	4, 8-9
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	10
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014).....	4
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	2-3, 8, 10, 12-13
Statutes	
49 U.S.C. § 114.....	14
49 U.S.C. § 44926(a)	8-9

Other Authorities

DHS, *DHS TRIP Application Process FAQ*,
<https://trip.dhs.gov/TRIP/Home/FAQPage>..... 9-10

DHS, *Redress Control Numbers*, <https://www.dhs.gov/redress-control-numbers> 10-11

DHS, *Submitting the DHS TRIP Application*, <https://trip.dhs.gov/>9

DHS, *TRIP Application*, <https://trip.dhs.gov/TRIP/Form/TripForm>9

Doori Song, Note, *Qualified Immunity and the Clear, but Unclear First Amendment Right to Film Police*,
 33 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 337 (2019)18

James E. Pfander, Alexander A. Reinert, & Joanna C. Schwartz, *The Myth of Personal Liability: Who Pays When Bivens Claims Succeed*,
 72 Stan. L. Rev. 561 (2020).....14

Press Release, TSA, *TSA Reminds Travelers of Security Procedures for the Carnival Travel Season* (May 2, 2019),
<https://www.tsa.gov/news/press/releases/2019/05/02/tsa-reminds-travelers-security-procedures-carnival-travel-season>10

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 217.....5

Statement of Interest of the United States, *Sharp v. Baltimore City Police Dep’t*,
 No. 1:11-cv-02888-BEL, 2012 WL 9512053 (D. Md. Jan. 10, 2012) 18-19

Thomas M. Cooley, *A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations* (1868)19

TSA, *Can I Film and Take Photos at a Security Checkpoint?*,
<https://www.tsa.gov/travel/frequently-asked-questions/can-i-film-and-take-photos-security-checkpoint>.....13

TSA, *Complaint*, <https://www.tsa.gov/contact-center/form/complaints>10

William J. Stuntz, *The Substantive Origins of Criminal Procedure*,
 105 Yale L.J. 393 (1995)6
